

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

MINERVA MARTINEZ, SANDRA SCOTT,  
CARL GRAHAM, ANNE PARYS, DAVID  
ORTIZ, SEAN CHAMBERS AND  
TIFFANY JAMES, individually, and on  
behalf of a class of similarly situated  
individuals,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA INC., a  
Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:22-cv-00354

District Judge Eli J. Richardson

Courtroom 5C

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
WITH DEFENDANT NISSAN NORTH AMERICA INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS .....	2
III. SUMMARY OF TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....	5
A. Extended Warranty .....	5
B. Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Costs.....	6
C. Voucher Payments .....	7
D. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs .....	7
E. Class Representative Service Awards.....	7
F. Release of Claims .....	8
IV. RULE 23(c) NOTICE REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED.....	8
V. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT.....	10
A. The Settlement Resulted from Arm’s Length Negotiations .....	11
B. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class .....	12
C. Plaintiffs Engaged in Extensive Investigation and Confirmatory Discovery .....	13
D. The Relief Provided by the Settlement is Reasonable and Adequate in View of the Complexity, Risks, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	14
E. Class Members are Treated Equitably in the Settlement .....	19
F. Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	19
G. The Reaction of Class Members to the Proposed Settlement Supports Approval .....	20
H. Public Policy Favors Settlement .....	21
VI. CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894, 904 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	11
<i>Browne v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. CV 09-06750 MMM DTBX, 2010 WL 9499072 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2010).....	21
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....	21
<i>Carroll v. Blumaq Corp.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-216, 2010 WL 11520634 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 15, 2010).....	22
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	9
<i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-09405-CAS-FFMx, 2014 WL 439006 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014).....	16, 21
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00436, 2014 WL 3543819 (S.D. Ohio July 16, 2014).....	8
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615, 625 (6th Cir. 2007). .....	10, 21
<i>Klee v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-08238 AWT, 2015 WL 4538426 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2015) .....	15
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>McGee v. Continental Tire N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 06-6234 (GEB), 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009) .....	20
<i>McLennan v. LG Electronics USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-03604 (WJM), 2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012) .....	20
<i>Milligan v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. C 09-05418 RS, 2012 WL 10277179 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2012) .....	21

<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 07-2784, 2016 WL 8290089 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2016).....	10
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (PA. 2011).....	18
<i>Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	12
<i>In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2308, 2013 WL 2010702 (W.D. Ky. May 13, 2013).....	21
<i>Skeen v. BMW of North America</i> , No. 13-1531-WHW, 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016).....	20
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-4, 2015 WL 13650515 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015).....	10, 21
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-208, 2012 WL 2236692 (E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2012) .....	11
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....	20
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Yaeger v. Subaru of America</i> , No. 14-4490-JBS, 2016 WL 4541861 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2016) .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	10
2 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS, § 11.41 (3d ed. 1992).....	11
